Nt ,
OISt

LAKE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, ic.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
P.0. Box 27

JAMES O. JACKSON, P.E.

' WDEN CAMPBELL, EIT _ 573480-7100

APR 0 2 2007
November 22, 1998

Missouri Pu St
Mr. Breck E. Summerford, P. ESerwce omm SSlOﬂ WL ?EXhib“ NO"I ?

Chief, Engineering and Compliance Section Case No(s) LTSI
Public Drinking Water Program Date -7 -0 Rptr. - Len
P.0. Box 176 ' t

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Your Letter of November 19, 1998, Review No. 31182-98
Dear Mr. Summerford;

As indicated in my letter of November 17, 1998 the developers at Big Island Home Owners
Association have started installing water and sewer lines. The part of the lines have been installed
in the same trench aithough the construction permit for the water system has not been approved.
The application for the sewer system has come off the 30-day list and should be issued at any
time. The developers decided to proceed with the water and sewer line construction in order to
take advantage of the good weather and so the lines will be in before winter arrives. Also, the
developers had a good bid from a local contractor that they wanted to take advantage of.

The original plans called for the water line to be placed on one side of the Camden County lake
road and the sewer on the other side of the road. However, several problems have surfaced and
the developers and the contractor decided to place the lines in the same trench. The problems
encountered are as follows:

1. The lake road is very narrow and the construction equipment would cause the road to
be completely close in several places during construction.

2. The Camden County Road Department wanted the lines to be off the road surface and
outside the ditch line.

3. The right of way on the lakeside of the road is very close to the roadway and for the
lines to be constructed on the lakeside of the road the developers and contractor
would have to have tried to obtain easements from the owners. In some places this
would have been impossible because there are garages and other existing structures in
place and it would not have been possible to move off the right of way.

4. The road is cut into the hillside and a good portion of the road sets on solid rock.

The developers own the land on the side opposite the lake (and existing homeowners).

They were willing to furnish an easement for the construction of the water and sewer

lines.

6. The area where the sewer and water lines have been and are to be constructed is
almost entirely in solid rock.

w

Date Rec'd M Flan s M_??
Public Orinking Water Progiam
Division of Environmental Quaility



Based upon the above problems the developer and contractor decided to install the water and
sewer lines in the same trench to minimize the amount of rock that would have to be removed.
The developers have a copy of your letter of November 19, 1998 and as directed they have
stopped construction and infact, have removed the construction equipment from the development.
Work will not start up again until the construction permit is received.

The developers are sorry for the trouble caused by their starting construction with out a permit
and for having to place the lines in the same trench. They are respectfully requesting that the

permit be issued for the construction of the lines in the same trench, including the lines already
constructed.

As requested in your letter a new plan sheet is being forwarded showing the requested
construction of the lines in the same trench. Sheets 2 and 4 are the only ones changed. Sheet 3 did

not change since no changes were requested in the well and storage plans. Two sets of the revised
plans are provided.

Thank you for your time and consideration concerning this matter. If there are any additional
questions please feel free to contact me.




LAKE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, ic.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
P.0. Box 27
Camdenton, Mo. 65020
JAMES O. JACKSON, P.E. 573-480-0508 - BOWDEN CAMPBELL, EIT 573-480-7100

5738733898 RE CElv ED

November 17, 1998 NOV 1 9 1998
Mr. Breck E. Summerford, P.E. FUDLL DRinkING WAIER
Chief, Engineering and Compliance Section PROGRAM
Public Drinking Water Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Big Island Home Owners Association, Review No. 31182-98

Dear Mr. Summerford:

Attached is a copy of the drawing furnished the Jefferson City Regional Office concerning how
the water and sewer lines have been constructed in the same trench. You also asked for the
amount of line already installed and that figure is 4600°. As I indicated to you on the telephone
yesterday, I will be glad to furnish any additional information to you, at any time.

1 there are any questions please feel free to contact me.
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Crowley, Wade, Milstead, Inc.

3200 South M-291 - Independence, Missouri 84057 816-373-4800 Fax 816-373-4803

Project No.: WA 2190.01

Date 13 NOVEMBER
TO: BRECK SUMMERFORD, PE, CHIEF RE: ENGINEERING REVIEW FOR DNR
ENGINEERING AND COMPLIANCE REVIEW NO. 31182-98
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM CAMDEN CO.
205 JEFFERSON STREET
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101
WE ARE FORWARDING TO YOU
[CEstimates [C)Proposals [ISpecifications
CJPtans (CJPrints [(JSubmittal Data
(JShop Drawings [(JSamples [CJDiskettes
ClCopy of Letter [CIChange Order a
Number of [Date or Dwg Description
copies No

1 APPROVAL LETTER (SIGNED AND SEALED)

1 APPLICATION FOR A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

1 LETTER FROM DNR TO OWNER

1 HYDRAULICS

1 ENGINEERING REPORT

1 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED
[JFor Approval [ JResubmit copies for review [ JNo exceptions taken (NE)

[_JFor your use
[JAs requested

CJFor review and comment [

REMARKS:

Copies to;

(JSubmit copies for distribution [_JMake corrections noted (MCN)
[JrRetum corrected prints [ORejected see remarks (RSM)
(CJAmend and resubmit (AR)

Crowley, Wade, Miistead, Inc.

BY J. KENNETH ZELK PE sa_




STATE Q-E MI’%OUR[ Ml Carnairan, Governor « Stephen Mo Mahioad, Divector

DE ARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PO. Box 176 Jefferson Ciry, MO 65102-0176

(AR) Camden Co
(Big Island Subd.)
Review No. 3t 182-98

PWS ID #MO 3031265

November 4, 1998

Mr. David Lees

Big Island Home Owners Association
HCR 67 Box 800

Roach, Missouri 65787

Dear Mr. Lees:

We are advising that detailed plans, specifications and an engineering report for a new well, storage tanks and
a water distribution system for Big Island Subdivision, Camden County, Missouri, were submitted by Lake
Professional Engineering Services, Inc., consulting engineers, Camdenton, Missouri, on October 13, 1998.
Please make reference to Review Number 31182-98 when submitting documents pertinent to this proposal.

In an effort to further expedite our permit review pfocess, these documents will be carefully reviewed as soon
as possible by our contracted PRIVATE CONSULTANT. Our consultant will process the documents and
discuss possible changes or necessary additions to the submittal with your engineers.

Regulations provide that our approval of the project must be secured in writing before construction work is
started. This approval is your assurance that the proposed work complies with requirements of this Division.

You will receive copies of our report and approval of the documents for the proposed work, and this report
will serve as your authorization to award contracts and begin construction.

Please be advised, this facility may be required to obtain other permits from the Water Pollution Control
Program. It is your responsibility to insure that any and all necessary permits for this facility have been
obtained. You should apply directly to that program for any necessary permits.

Sincerely,

PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM

B £

Breck E. Summerford, P.E., Chief
Permits Section

BES:cbt

¢: Lake Professional Engineering Services, Inc.
Iefferson City Regionat Office m ({)
Big Island Home Owners Association, Inc. _ () kC)
DGLS - & \Y

Hevswhnt Fagner



MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES rosoxe mw
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102 | REV. NO. 2 <
APPLICATION FOR A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ORTERECO. | /0~ 3.7 &

e DATE APPD.
INSTRUCTIONS
A. Please type or print in ink.

B. A compieted and signed application form must accomeany each set of plans and specifications that is submitted to the department for review and
approval.

C. No fea is required for a construction permit,
D. Please direct inquiries to the above address or call-(573) 751-5824,

1. NAME OF PROJECT (TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, FOLLOWED BY EITHER THE NAME OF DEVELOPMENT, CITY, WATER DISTRICT OR OTHER.)

RIG |SLAD Homs Saowses 550 cmtmn, L.,

NOTE FOR NUMBER 2 » FOR A SQLE PROPRIETORSHIP — THE NAME OF THE PROPRIETOR, FOR A CORPORATION — THE NAME
OF AN OFFICER OF AT LEAST THE LEVEL OF A PLANT MANAGER; FOR A PARTNERSHIP - THE NAME OF A PRINCIPAL PARTNER;
FOR A CITY, STATE, FEDERAL OR OTHER PUBLIC FACILITY — THE NAME OF EITHER A PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR A
RANKING PUBLIC OFFICIAL.

2. OWNER OR OFFICIAL CUSTODIAN TELEPHONE NUMBER -

BiG |SLAND HoMIE HRERS ASSdAIATIIN N . 363 776 (03

ADDRESS 9, Gl GoLdean crTY _ STATE ~ TzZPCaoE
T s 2 LoEMwr Co &g
3. LIST OF DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED J(EHECK APPROPRIATE BOX OR BOXES. TWO SETS ARE REQUIRED FOR EAGH DOCUMENT))
EB/ENGINEEHING REPORT” E/HYDRAULICS ANALYSIS"
iIF THE REPORT IS APPRQVED, WRITE THE ’ [} PRODUCT/EQUIPMENT LITERATURE
REVIEW NUMBER OF THEREPORT _____ _ J LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE FROM SUPPLY SOURCE
(% DETAILED PLANS* | . £ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
(3 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS® O OTHER (SPECIFY)
AYOUT MAPY .0 . .. .. '

*"MUST BE AFFIXED WITH THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S SEAL,

4, Wm IS FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF NEW WATER-SUPPLY SYSTEM
(] MODIFICATION OF EXISTING WATER-SUPPLY SYSTEM

5. SCOPE OF THE PROJECT (DESCRIBE THE PROJECT COMPLETELY. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSAAY.) -
ComnsTRUET DEED WELL - L4565 i CRauT TO 340’ - P AASINE~ DRILL Z50 FEET BELWS CASING. fﬂ-g'!-l_d-

o £.P, Tamp To SAPPLY [46&PR, 105THLL 3 Now PRESSURE TAUKS (4,500 q4u 58 ¢ G Pressurs
TUKS (350 GAL Edeld) - USE CENTRIRERL Pump 16 FEEJ: TRESSUKE TANES + INSTALLT, 950 o, -
4" LivEs AW S,450" oF 3" bivs, InSTe B~ 3T IALYSS {9 -4 vaives- ’”5"’?‘7";__ _'

ELEAL 0uTs OO EALH Snpd o F nunl | Poaes CLEMU ouT Or EAacH /D 0F CLOES T
PRovin€ S7uBaurs, i VALVES Fot Mousss. Buwp W SLL HouSE '

6.LOCATION OF PROJECT:  U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Locamion A2 &S¢0 o gecrion P T 380 a7
AMPE COUNTY, MISSOURI

MAILING ADDAESS (IF QUTSIDE CITY BOUNDARIES, INCLUDE NAME OF NEAREST CITY)
STRIE Hlcnwat A, Rogeh  mio.

7. PROPOSED WATER-SUPPLY SOURCE

XIWELL OR WELLS
(] STREAM, RIVER, LAKE, OR RESERVOIR (TWO-STATE TREATMENT IS REQUIRED)
{3 EXISTING WATER-SUPPLY SYSTEM
JDENTIFICATION NUMBER
NAME QF OWNER OR QFFICIAL CUSTODIAN
ADDRESS ™ i =
TELEPHONE
LINE SIZE AT PQINT OF CONNECTION o
AVAILABLE FLOW AND PRESSURE B
[ oTHER (SPECIFY) .

. . - . . 7‘-
MO 780-0701. (3-96) _ I PN

d e k) . ! T TR T, e



LAKE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES; inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
P.0. Box 27
Camdenton, Mo. 65020

JAMES O. JACKSON, P.E.  573-480-0508 - BOWDEN CAMPBELL, EIT 573-480-7100

September 30, 1998

Mr. Steve Jones, P.E.

Jefferson City Regional Office
Missouri Department of Natural Resources

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Construction of Deep Well at Big Island Subdivision

Dear Mr. Jones:

573-873-3898

Attached are two copies of the Application For a Construction Permit, the engineering report,
detailed specifications (including a layout map), calculations and a map showing the location of
the project. This project will furnish water for 80 lots. There is land available for future expansion
and an application will be made when the well pump and/or water lines are expanded.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully Submitted,
James O /JacksSon, P.E.
Enclosures

Date Rec'd LOA39%F pran # 3‘ l 8 a-qy BE C EIVED

Pgblic Drinking Water Program
Division of Environmental Quality - 0CT 1 3 1998,

PUBLIC DRINKING WAIER
PRCGRAM
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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES /Pm MA

) U NEw Pws
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 3 REACTIVATE Pws
0 comnGE pws
INVENTORY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM RECORD —- FORM #1 B%;gposm PWS

| PWS 1D NUMBER ' PWS NAM —

| /7)/(} /S/Zﬁﬂ( juf)/)/f//_fxcud
AOBNWDE e . .

Compew (o Ko 3.
ACTIVITY STATUS: P TYPE:
DA-Active_u_(_(Hi/_aL_%_l iii C - Community
P - Non-transient non-community
(J D - Deactivate “J—Q;‘- / l{ E_f_ / __Ih j 3_ ON- Non-community

N3

| eaCILTY TYPE: L 2 (See Table 1) SERVICE AREA - Primary: _—

} {See Table 2} Other: e

i OPERATIONLEVEL: __ = [(A.B C, D E orX) — — i

|

? OWNERSHIP TYPE: OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCY: . ___ __

i 1 - Federal Government (See Table 3) ———

: 2 - Private ——

; 3 - State Government

1 O 4 - Local Government SEASON-BEGINEND:  __ __ / __ _< Blank

f DATE SYSTEMBEGAN: ___ _ / _ — / — . thry — & B ;

(Y] (] Y ¥ W L} l‘
L o] o c G ¥ ¥
OPERATING PERMIT: ___ _ ./ o e
|

! URCE CATEGORY SOURCE TYPE PERCENTAGE SOURCE TYPE:

P - Primary (*M" for major, A foc additionat) % Surtace _
] S - Seconaary 3 1- Steam % Ground :
8- Botn [],2 - Impoundmens %, Purchased Surtace

- Well {cons) % Purchased Ground
{3 4 - well {uncons)
Os- Secondary
‘ SYSTEM ADORESS ~ NOTE: USE LQCATION SUCH AS STREET, RT., ETC.
ADDRES:!
b [ Iand  Home COwwees Assoc,imons

{ ADDRES

| Aj(’A 67 ex §oo

oy : STATE | 2 €QODE TELEPHONE NUMBER

Ko Aer vo | w5797 ||

| GEOGRAPHIC AREA(S) SERVED

COUNTY CITY/AREA SERVED

0 2 9 6/5 /_f//’ﬂjc_/ fczzofi/fl‘fu/\/

l‘ SIGNATURE DATE

MO 780-1231 (8-961
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STATE OF WSQL)URI Ml i amaros S+ Mepnen AW Yecte

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
—————— e —_— D!VIQ!\‘B\ Cw GEOUOGY ANTY LAND SURVEY

PO Rox 2507 141 Fairgrounds K. Rella, MO 63402-0250
{5737 s0M-2100
TANITS K2y 1)
June 3, 1998

Mr. David Lees
c/o Willic Hanker
HCR ©7. Box 800
Roach, MO 63787

Camnden County
NE SE Sec. ! T33N, RI3W
Big Island Estates (conurunsy well)

Dear Mr Lces:

Tlus letter 13 regarding vowr request for iaformation. tuough Luke Professional Engincers. concerniag a
commumty (public) well at the above location in Camden Counry.

Smet Qus well is 0 be a public water supply well, construction of the well must sonfonu 1o the stundards
of the Division of Envirowunenta! Qualiy, Departinent of Natural Rescurces as outlined in their publication

Resign Guide for Community Public Water Suppliss 10 CSR 60-3, 10 CSR 64-10.

One requirement of Uie Department of Nawural Resowces' Division of Envirownental Quality 15 that the
caginger's plans and specifications for water wurks projects be submitted o them for thew review and
approval befare the start of cousuruction, I the completed project docy pot confonu 13 the published
standards, u Psrmit of Approval cunnot be issued as provided for in Part VI, Book V of the Sanitary Code.
a prrl of the Regulations developed under Sect:on 640,315 - 10 CSR 60 - 10.010, Revised Stanutes of
Missowri.

Copics of the Regulations and Design Standards are available upon request from the Division of
Environmental Qualiry, Public Drinking Water Program, Deparument of Nanual Resowrces. P.O. Box 175,
Jefferson City . MO 65162,

Ouve other requiremant for suclt 2 water supply is that the well casing deplh be determined by this office.

The required casing depth for o well at this location is cstimated to be 350 feet. into the Eminence Dolomite.
This 15 based on & surface sievation of 760 Isct abave sea leve!  To help in'establishing a final approved
casing deplhy, rock cuttings must be submitled to the touwl depth of the well, In thus tastance it could be o
your advaniage to have a “"pilot hole” dnlied to total depth before casing is set and grovied. In thus way, the
casing depth could he spproved with good duta and you would be assured that no swprises would ocowr
below the final casing depth. The caning (19 peuwd or cquivalent weight per foot for a 6 inch hole, for
sxample) must be piaced 1o a drill hole that iy & nominal fowr (4) inches larger in diameter, and then
pressure grouled (Haliburten method or cquivalant). Onez the grouting is cownplets, aperations must be

pete Roctd. L0 050an # 2508
Public Drinkin., - ..oy am

Division of Ea i cmmind \Juuilty
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Mr, David Lees

Biy Island Estates (conununity well}
Page 2

June 3, 1998

-

suspended for 3 minimum peniod of seventy two (72) hows. Pressure grouting of the casing is to be
witnessed by DNR Regional Office personng] in Jefferson City (please give 48 hours notice of i mtenl to
gout).

A total drilled dapth of GUO feet, wlhych should be rear the base of the Emincnec/Potosi Dolomite and
possibly intc the Derby Doerun Dolom:(e, sheuld fumish vou with approximately | 5¢ gallons of water per
winute. 1 the desired yicld is not obtained at tus total depth, vou may be abls (¢ obtam additional vield by
drilling deepar or by acidizing the well.

Perscus in Missoun with & well or wells capable of producing at teest 100,000 galions per day (79 gallans
per minule) ars required (o register as major water ugers, Since the proposed well wili be capable of
produciag that amount, it will be necessary for the well owner to file a form each yeur showing water use for
the preecding vear A form and instructions are encloyed for your convenicnes. Should you have any
questions eoncermng this form or the purpose of identufication of lugh-yield wells, please fog) fruc 1o contact
Ms. Jeanette Barnetr at {373)368-2188 or at this leuerhond address

Sinee passage of the Water Well Drillers Act (RSMo 256,600, offsctive Ocwobsr |, 1980) itis a legal
raquirement that a1l water welis be drilied and puinps installed by persens perntitted oy the Department of
Natural Resources' Division of Geology and Land Survey. [t iy :n your best interests 10 gonltract with a
permitted water weil driller/pump mstaller 1 complete your wel! installation. The law alsc requires that ali
new welle (or old wells that need major reconstiuction) must be registered and 3 Water Well Reeord
completed on each well. A $35 00 fee, which is to be paid by the well owner, must accompany the completsd
formi. The well driller aud weil owner must sigh the form, and g copy returned to this ofTice oy the weil )
drifler. You wit! seecivg g lag and a card with a registration nunber upon our receips of the fonm and fee.

When | may be of further asgistanee, please do not hesitate to contact mc.
Sircerely,

WATER RESOURCES PROGRAM

Scotty D Bawmgartner
Hydrologist

Groundwater Geclogy Section
(373)36R.219D

Jane 3, 1998

SDB/sh

¢ Jerry Lane, DEQ/PDWP
DNR/Jefferson City Regional Offica
Jennette Barunett, DGLS/Major Water Users
James 0. Juckaon, Lake Professiongt Eagincering Services, In¢., P.O Bex 27, Camndenton, MO 650290

TOTAL P83



. . LAKE ProfessiongFt;

Bowden Campbell, EIT

HCR 30 Box 59

Warsaw, MO 65355

ACes, Inc.

GNJARE O. Jackson, P.E.
PO.Box 27

amdanton, MO 65020
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LAKE Protessional Enginesring Services, Inc.

- Bowden Campbell, EIT
HCR 30 Box 59
Warsaw, MO 65355
Phone #:

James Q. Jackson, P.E.
PO. Box 27
Camdenton, MO 65020
573-480-0508
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Mel Carnahan. Governor « Stephen M. Mahfood, Direcror

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PO. Box 176 Jefferson Ciry, MO 63102-0176

Camden County

Big [sland Home Owners Association
Review No. 31182-98
PWS ID # MO 3031265

November 19, 1998

Lake Professional Engineering Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 27
Camdenton, MO 65020

ATTN: James Q. Jackson, P.E.

Dear Mr. Jackson:

We are in receipt of your letter dated November 17, 1998 and plan sheet of a trench detail for the water
and sewer line construction for the Big Istand Home Owners Association, Camden County, Missouri. In
cases where it 1s not practical to maintain a ten foot separation, the department may allow deviation on a
case-by-case basis, if supported by data from the design engineer. The supporting data must be

provided. Also, any revisions to the plans and specifications must have the seal of a professional
engineer affixed.

Please be advised that construction of the water and sewer must be stopped immediately, until such time

a construction permit is issued. Should you have any questions with regard to this matter, feel free to
give me a call.

Sincerely,

PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PROGRAM

/«ﬁ(

Breck E. Summerford, P.E., Chief
Permit Section

BES:rme

c: City of Osage Beach
Big Island Home Owners Association
Jefferson City Regional Office



